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155 A c e  P u m p  W a t e r / F e r t i l i z e r  S e a l  R e p l a c e m e n t  K i t

JM0061308

A c e  P u m ps   P a r t  N u m b e r :  RK -FMC SC -150
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DISASSEMBLY
1.	 Remove four 5/16” socket head cap screws from rear of motor.
2.	 Remove motor and seal suppor spacer.
3.	 Remove rear internal bearing snap ring.
4.	 Remove four 3/8” x 3/4” hex head cap screws from mounting frame.
5.	 Remove volute.
6.	 Remove 3/8” lock nut from shaft. Insert a flat file into impeller vane to hold 

stationary. 
Caution: Excess torque may cause damage to plastic impellers.

7.	 Press shaft out of impeller using one 5/16” socket head cap screw from step #1.
8.	 Remove impeller, key, and rotating seal member.
9.	 Press shaft/bearing assembly out of frame.
10.	 Remove stationary seal member by prying out with a screwdriver or pressing 

out from motor end of pump housing.
11.	 Remove O-ring from shaft groove. 

Note: If you are only replacing the pump seal:
12.	 Press the shaft/bearing assembly into the frame.
13.	  Reinstall the rear internal bearing snap ring.

ASSEMBLY
1.	 Press the shaft/bearing assembly into the frame.
2.	 Reinstall the rear internal bearing snap ring.
3.	 Clean old sealant from mounting frame seal bore.
4.	 Install O-ring in shaft groove.
5.	 Apply non-hardening type 2 Permatex or similar under stationary seal flange.
6.	 Place Stationary portion of seal over shaft and press into seal bore cavity. Use a 1-3/8” ID pipe or 

PTO adapter to press seal flange evenly on all sides.
7.	 Install rotating protion of seal over shaft and O-ring by hand. The two polished seal faces should 

face each other. Avoid contacting the polished seal faces.
8.	 Apply anti seize compound to impeller seat area on the shaft and key.
9.	 Insert key in keyway and install impeller on shaft.
10.	 place lock washer and 3/8” lock nut on shaft and tighten nut.
11.	 Replace volute O-ring, volute, and four 3/8” x 3/4” cap screws.
12.	 Position seal support spacer in the cavity behind the pump bearing and snap ring. The smaller 

diameter of teh 200 series spacer faces the motor. Fill the spacer hole walfway with coupling 
grease.

13.	 Install motor by aligning motor tang and coupler slot. Rotate motor to proper orientation.
14.	 Install four 5/16” socket head cap screws and tighten to 15 ft. lb. torque.
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J&M Part Number: JM0061308
Ace Pump Part Number: RK-FMCSC-150


